

No. 12-815

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SPRINT COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY, L.P.,
Petitioner,

v.

ELIZABETH S. JACOBS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Marc A. Goldman*
Matthew E. Price
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000

mgoldman@jenner.com

July 5, 2013

*Counsel of Record

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....6

I. ABSTENTION IS JUSTIFIED ONLY
IN EXCEPTIONAL
CIRCUMSTANCES6

II. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED
IN INVOKING *YOUNGER*
ABSTENTION.10

A. The State’s Interest In Judicial
Review of Agency Decisions
Does Not Warrant *Younger*
Abstention.10

B. The Underlying IUB Proceeding
Cannot Justify Abstention
Because It Has Been
Completed.....14

1. The State Had No
Continuing Interest in
the Regulation of
Intrastate Utility Rates.15

2.	Litigation From an Agency to a Court Should Not Be Treated as a Unitary Process When the Important State Interest Justifying Abstention at the Agency Stage Does Not Persist at the Appellate Stage.....	17
C.	The IUB Proceedings Were Not Themselves the Kind of Judicial Proceedings To Which <i>Younger</i> Abstention Applies.....	22
III.	<i>BURFORD</i> IS THE ABSTENTION DOCTRINE RELEVANT TO THIS CASE, BUT ABSTENTION WOULD BE INAPPROPRIATE UNDER THAT FRAMEWORK AS WELL.	27
A.	<i>Burford</i> Abstention.....	29
B.	Abstention Would Not Be Warranted Under <i>Burford</i>	31
	CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alleghany Corp. v. McCartney</i> , 896 F.2d 1138 (8th Cir. 1990).....	5, 18
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Board</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	31
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943).....	2, 8, 29, 30
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	21
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	6
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation District v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	7, 10
<i>County of Allegheny v. Frank Mashuda Co.</i> , 360 U.S. 185 (1959).....	8
<i>East Buchanan Telephone Cooperative v. Iowa Utilities Board</i> , 738 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2007).....	16, 21
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Industries Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005)	7
<i>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	21
<i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.</i> , 420 U.S. 592 (1975).....	9, 17, 18, 23, 24
<i>Juidice v. Vail</i> , 430 U.S. 327 (1977).....	24, 25

<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Commission</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	13
<i>Middlesex County Ethics Committee v. Garden State Bar Ass'n</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982).....	9, 10, 11, 22, 23
<i>Moore v. City of Asheville</i> , 396 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Moore v. Sims</i> , 442 U.S. 415 (1979).....	24, 25
<i>New Orleans Public Service, Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Norfolk & Western Railway Co. v. Public Utilities Commission of Ohio</i> , 926 F.2d 567 (6th Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>O'Neill v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 32 F.3d 785 (3d Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Ohio Civil Rights Commission v. Dayton Christian Schools, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 619 (1986).....	9, 11, 13, 23
<i>Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 1 (1987).....	4, 9, 25
<i>Prentis v. Atlantic Coast Line Co.</i> , 211 U.S. 210 (1908)	12-13, 15
<i>Public Utilities Commission of Ohio v. United Fuel Gas Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 456 (1943).....	25, 26

<i>Railroad Commission of Texas v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....	8
<i>Thomas v. Texas State Board of Medicine Examiners</i> , 807 F.2d 453 (5th Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>Trainor v. Hernandez</i> , 431 U.S. 434 (1977).....	24
<i>Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Service Commission of Maryland</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	5, 6, 20, 21
<i>Willcox v. Consolidated Gas Co. New York</i> , 212 U.S. 19 (1909).....	7
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	1, 5, 9, 23
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	7
Md. Code, Pub. Utils. § 3-204.....	6
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56.....	31
